DocuSign Envelope ID: DE3784B1-587F-48ED-AEQC-89CFC 13DAF5F

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number
SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY 20-1069 A-2

SAP Number
4400015586

Department of Public Health

Department Contract Representative  Lisa Ordaz, HS Contracts

Telephone Number (909) 388-0222
Contractor Young Scholars for Academic
Empowerment dba TruEvolution, Inc.
Contractor Representative Gabriel Maldonado
Telephone Number (951) 500-8255
Contract Term 10/28/2020 through 02/28/2025
Original Contract Amount $1,230,371
Amendment Amount $0
Total Contract Amount $1,230,371
Cost Center 9300371000

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
AMENDMENT NO. 2

It is hereby agreed to amend Contract No. 20-1069, effective December 7, 2021, as follows:
SECTION V. FISCAL PROVISIONS

Paragraph A is amended to read as follows:

A. The maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $1,230,371, of which
$1,230,371 may be federally funded, and shall be subject to availability of funds to the County. If
the funding source notifies the County that such funding is terminated or reduced, the County
shall determine whether this Contract will be terminated or the County’s maximum obligation
reduced. The County will notify the Contractor in writing of its determination and of any change
in funding amounts. The consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in full
payment for all Contractor’s services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including

travel and per diem.

Original Contract $378,597 October 28, 2020 through February 28, 2022
Amendment No. 1 $100,235 increase March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022
Amendment No. 1 $751,539 March 1, 2022 through February 28, 2025
Amendment No. 2 $0

Standard Contract Page 1 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: DE3784B1-587F-48ED-AEOC-89CFC13DAFSF

It is further broken down by Program Year as follows:

Program Year Dollar Amount
October 28, 2020 through February 28, 2021 $168,513*
March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022 $310,319*
March 1, 2022 through February 28, 2023 $250,513
March 1, 2023 through February 29, 2024 $250,513
March 1, 2024 through February 28, 2025 $250,513
Total $1,230,371

*This amount includes the carryover amount of $59,806 from PY 2020-21 and PY 2021-22.

ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A — Remove and replace SCOPE OF WORK — ENDING THE HIV EPIDEMIC: A Plan for
America for Program Year 2021-22 (revised December 2021)

ATTACHMENT H - Remove and replace PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN for Program Year
2021-22 (revised December 2021)

Revised 5/12/21 Page 2 of 3



[ o

DocuSign Envelope ID: DE3784B1-587F-48ED-AE0C-89CFC13DAF5F

All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 20-1069 remains in full force and effect.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY Young Scholars for Academic Empowerment dba
TruEvolution, Inc.

(Print or type nai weysNwiios; company, contractor, elc.)
Gebiil Meldonede
By *»

Curt Hagman, Chairfnan, S Uparisors—, (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)

Dated: DEC 0 Zﬂn Name Gabriel Maldonado

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS (Print or type name of person signing contract)

Tittle  Chief Executive Officer

(Print or Type)

November 23, 2021
Dated:

Address 4164 Brockton Ave., Suite A

Riverside, CA 92501

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Approved a§ to Leg )
N l L dam Ebriget

AECESODCRAGIAE] |

Reviewed

Reviewed/Wﬂment
- 30CICONEACREACE

E0CAEAES
Adam Ebright, County Counsel Becky Giroux, HS Contracts Joshua Dugas, Director
November 23, 2021 November 23, 2021 November 23, 2021
Date Date Date

Revised 5/12/21 Page 3 0of 3



Z 1o T a8ey 1207 12quia2a( pasiAay

-2 ||Im s10121pul asay | SJ9lunNOlUD 3UO-UO-3aU »
*(S7A) sawod1no Yyijeay 10 ased 01 adeyul| pue SHSIA JO 3u11s31 0} asemeun YsU-Y3iy 1343l 10/pue SadIAIRS 3UI}Sd) BPINOI]
# ‘a1ed 5,1u91)2) ssv20.d 3y Jo s1oadse JoYyl aunsesw 72°87°20 | 1esaq ‘ase3 | 31e2 JO 1IN0 US|jB) BARY JBYY +AIH PUB BiemeuUn +A[H 21e20|/Ajluap]| e
0] S101e21puUl SW021N0 SUIMO||0) 3YI SN [IM M | 01 TZ'TOEO | ‘1S9M — gS 1SAAIY
ﬁ, ealy

sawlod3nQ mmw%hm auljpwi] ELILVETS :S3IHAIY uoiieluswa|dw) 13 AldAljaq 9IAI9S pauugd
uoneing | 3 4ad | (say) y18uaq | uoissas a4 puslly | pasod | uoizejndod AJaniaq so {pa1ejad Al 29 Isnuu)
sainsesn 8o dnoun SUOISSAS uoIssag ‘Say payadx3y | Juado pojasiel | eaty azjalag | uonduasaq g sweN dnoio
095 08¢ 08¢ suun jo g pasodoud
ovt 0L oL SMSIA JO # pasodoid
ovT ! 0L oL sjuai|) jo # pasodoad

|eY01 TZ0Z Ad HosaQ —4gds ise3q—gs SO — dS | ‘SV3IV

's9)eu uoissalddns peoj |edia paulelujew 1o paroidw  —

pue {poyad Yluow-ZT € ui SSIA [e2Ip3al OM) ISED| 1B) aJeD |edIpawl Ui uoljusley —
{s4noy g/ ui/m uawiulodde ue 1oy sanoy yg/m pajnpayds wuswulodde)

- 31e) |edIPAN AIH 0} +AIH pasouselp mauyul] -

Jaysiy Jo ayes Auaiisod 94T utejulely  — :$3W07NY Yyjea} INAIBG

$3LW023N0 Yyjjeay

aaosdwil pue ‘sajed UOISSIWISURL] 3SBIID3P mcosmu___um_.c 0} $$923€ d1e}|Ide) 01 BIBI-J0-1N0 JO SIIUBISU] ISEDIIDP pue dJed

o1ul Aljus pue AJH Jo uolyisinboe uPaM]ag Bwi}dY] 9seR1d3( "aJeD |EIIPAL U] 3JULUIUIBW PUB 3IUDIBYPE JUD WIS}

1loddns 0} Azessadau sadialas poddns pue mmu_EmT [edIpall 9103 ‘S22IALDS BUl1Sa) 01 S|ENPIAIPUI PAIIBJUL AJH Uil APPIND jeoD 3dNAIDS
{ainlonaisesyu] INDD) $931A13S UOIUBAIRIUE Ajue] Aio8aize) adiAlaS

ZZ0T ‘8T "4e4 — 1Z0Z ‘T YaJeiN pouad jueln

*3uj ‘uonnjoagniy iodeiuo)

amhsﬂuj.._ummh%:_w SSJIAJI3S UOIJUdAIILU| Ajle]

AMODIAL DIAUAS AASOJOUd HOVH UOA MUOAM 40 HJODS HLVAVIHAS V IS

EILIDWY 10J UE[J  MWIPIdY ATH 24} SUIPUF —7 YA MAOA 40 1d0DS

V INJWHOVLLVY

45dvQ¢E 1 04068-003v-A38r-4285-19¥2£3Q al 8dofgauz ubignoog



7 o 7 °8eq 1207 43quiaaq pasiAay

spiepuels Aduaiadwio) Jig) UO Paseq SaJIAISS UIRJUIRIA e
CRIYEN

| 91EN|EAR pue 10daJ 0] elep 3|qeyipuenb ‘@1ep-01-dn uieuleA o
ssaidoud ‘siayunodua

pA0281 01 uoEUBWNIOP palinbal ‘pozipiepuels 3zIjiiN
syujod

, Ailus {219 ‘sjeadsoy ‘s121uad Ajunwuwod ‘suolleziuesio paseq-yies)
|BUOIMPEII-UOU NV {238 ‘S193UBd JuaWeaU] ‘SI19}BYS SSajPW oY
7 ‘suosiid) [euoipel) yum sadedul| [BLIO) UlBIUIEW PUR YSI|ge1s] e

, ales
"Juswanoiduwi Jo pasu Ul sease 10 1N0 U3||e) 3ARY 1BY1 3SOY] 103UUOIDI O} [Spowi ,a8piig,, dZI|1N o

dUIWLIBIAP 03 SYuOoW 331Y3 AIaAS 1ok auay) pue 28eul| 21nsua 0] sai}iAIlde dN-MOJ|04 «
3[2A2 Jo Buluuisaq e pap.odal aq ||Im s)el Yaewyduag S22IA13S 110ddns ‘aued jeapaw ‘BUl1Sal 01 S|RJID)9Y e
‘uoneosnpa uoiluanaid AlH ON e

%06 — uolssaiddng peoq [BAIANAIH  — ‘sJan1Sa.ed

%SL — Po3N lBwun asealdsq - pue ‘AlH Aq pa1oajje asoy) “ySid-1e 3S0Y1 ‘“+AIH 01 SDIAIDS a4ed AIH

%06 — 9Je)) |edIPBIN AIH 01 sagequl]  — pue 3usal Jo Aljige|ieae Suipiedal UOI1BULIOU/UOIIBINPD BPIACIY e

%T'T — 218 AUAINSOd AIH  — 2482 0] SI9lIIE( IA|0S-WD|qoId pue AJIIUSP] «

swesdold uonuaaaid AJH |BI0] YUM UOIIEUIPIOOD) e

V LN3JWHOVLLV _

454va¢ 1 04068-003v-a38¥-4.85-19+82£3A Al 8dojgauz ubisnooQ



N

~

DocusSign Envelope ID: DE3784B1-587F-48ED-AE0C-89CFC13DAF5F

ATTACHMENT H

Ending the HIV Epedemic: A plan plan for American Cost Budget and Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year March 1, 2021 - February 28, 2022

Agency Name:
Service Category:

TruEvolution

Initiative Services

A

C

Budget Category

Non-Ending the HIV

Personnel

| Ending the HIV

Total Cost

"Community Health Specialist:

T. Haney

($37,440 x 1.00 FTE x 12 Months)

Conducts formal outreach to venues where targeted
population congregate, recruit’s participants to participate in
interventions, facilitates group interventions, develops
individual behavioral risk reduction plans and goals with
clients, and provide referrals as necessary. Linkage Clients to

Carg

$ 37,440.00

$ 37,440.00

"Community Health Specialist:

A. Alvarado

($39,520 x 1.00 FTE x 9 Months)

Conducts formal outreach to venues where targeted
population congregate, recruit’s participants to participate in
interventions, facilitates group interventions, develops
individual behavioral risk reduction plans and goals with
clients, and provide referrals as necessary. Linkage Clients to

$ 28,080.00|

— 38,080.00

Community Health Specialist:
TBD

($37,440 x 1.00 FTE x 5 Months)
Conducts formal outreach to venues where targeted
population congregate, recruit's participants to participate in
interventions, facilitates group interventions, develops
individual behavioral risk reduction plans and goals with
clients, and provide referrals as necessary. Linkage Clients to
Care.

$ 15,600.00

$ 15,600.00

Community Health Specialist:

S. Meador

($50,000 x .50 FTE x 12 Months)

Conducts formal outreach to venues where targeted
population congregate, recruit's participants to participate in
interventions, facilitates group interventions, develops
individual behavioral risk reduction plans and goais with
clients, and provide referrals as necessary. Linkage Clients to
Care.

5 25,000.00

$ 25,000.00

$ 50,000.00

"Community Health Specialist:

TBD

($37,440 x 100 FTE x 12 Months)

Conducts formal outreach to venues where targeted
population congregate, recruit's participants to participate in
interventions, facilitates group interventions, develops
individual behavioral risk reduction plans and goals with
clients, and provide referrals as necessary. Linkage Clients to

ICare.

$ 37,440.00

$ 37,440.00

Sub-total PERSONNEL (Without Fringe Benefits)

$ 25,000

$ 143,560

$ 168,560

|Fringe Benefits - 23% of Sub-Total Personnel

$ 5,750

$ 33,019

$ 38,769

Contracts & Grants Compliance Manager J.Partida
($75,000 x .1671 FTE x 12 Months)

Plans, developes and evaluate the effectiveness of Quality
Management and Compliance programs for the EHE
contract. Collaborate with others managers and directors to
ensure the ongoing effectiveness of quality services, routine
collection of relevant data points.

$ 62,474.00

$ 12,526.00

$ 75,000.00

TOTAL PERSONNEL

$ 93,224

$ 189,105

$ 282,329

Revised December 2021

Page 1 0f 3




DocuSign Envelope ID: DE3784B1-587F-48ED-AEOC-89CFC13DAF5F

Other ( Examples: Supplies, Travel, Rent, Utilitie,
Tel

ATTACHMENT H

Office Rent from Mar.1, 2021 to Feb.28 2022 - Based on $
Reimbursement Calcuiator using FTE, of Monthly Rent.
(Total Expense/Total Org FTE x # of people on contract)

32,667

9,452| $

42,119

Utilities:

Cost of telephone/internet, and cell phone expenses directly
related to Outreach Services for contacting clients for follow- | §
up, ensuring continued access to needed services,
contacting community collaborators, etc.

15,645

4,723| $

20,368

Supplies:
Office furniture, computer equipment, paper, pens, markers,

printer toner, note pads, client file folders, etc.

6,000] $

6,000

Client Education Campaigns

($24,000)

TruEvolution will create a client-focused multi-touch media
campaign using placements such as paid social media,
billboards, or dating websites to reduce stigma and to
educate the community on HIV topics such as accessing
care.

24,000.00| $

24,000.00

Social Media:
Qutreach social media advertising, paying for consuitant to $
work on social media events.

47,496

7,505| $

55,001

Travel:

Mileage reimbursement for staff is based on reimbursement
for mileage from State per mileage rate. (Approx mileage 585
per month)

3,402 §

3,402

Telehealth System Pro IT: This
will be to do telehealth, the use of electronic information and
telecommunications technologies to support long-distance
clinical health care and outreach, patient and professional
health-related education, public health and health $
administration including outreach. Technologies include but
not limited to, videoconferencing, the internet, store-and-
forward imaging, streaming media, and wireless
communications. Also to pay for data porto to maintain data
into the EHR system.

7,431 $

7,431

Equipments
Buying equitment for program staff, computers, hot spot,
phones, desk, printers.

3,825 §

3,825

TOTAL OTHER| §

95,808

66,338| $

162,146

SUBTOTAL (Total Personnel and Total Other)| $

189,032

255,443] §

444,475

Administration This will be negotiated post-award and shall not
exceed ten percent (10%) of the total amount awarded by service. (Include $
a detailed description of items within such as managerial staff etc.

18,956

25,051 $

280,484] §

TOTAL BUDGET (Subtotal & Administration)| $

Total Number of EHE Units to be Provided for this Service Category:

Total EHE Cost Per Unit (RW Part B Budget Divided by RW Units to be Provid+A17A+A29:D41

Revised December 2021

207,988

333.92

Page 2 of 3



o

DocuSign Envelope ID: DE3784B1-587F-48ED-AEOC-89CFC 13DAF5F
v
i ATTACHMENT H

Ending the HIV Epedemic: A plan plan for American Cost Budget and Allocation Plan
Fiscal Year March 1, 2021 - February 28, 2022

Agency Name: TryEvolution
Service Category: Infrastructure Budget

A B C
Budget Category Non-Ending the HIV ding the HIV Total Cost

“Personnel

TOTAL PERSONNEL (Without Fringe Benefits)] $ -8 -4 8 4

Fringe Benefits - 23% of Total Personnel $ J

TOTAL PERSONNEL| $ -1 8 e
Other ( Examples: Supplies, Travel, Rent, Utilitie,

Depreciation, Maintenance, Telephone, Computers)
Consultants for Software Implimentetion and/or Upgrades
($27,825)

Short-term consuitants will be contracted to support one-time
enhancements to existing software/data storage infrastructure.
These consultants will evaluate existing systems and $ -1 8 27,825.00| $ 27,825.00
infrastructure for interoperability between systems, HIPPA
compliance, and data analysis functionality.

Equipment for Storing Data and Completing Analyses
($1,999.95)

This line item would provide upgrades to current data
storage/input systems. Since required reporting software
(ARIES) only supports Windows operating systems, the agency
has to have dedicated windows systems for completing $ % 1,899.95| § 1,999.95
reporting/data entry tasks. This request would retire several
older machines in order to replace them with functioning, new
systems.

TOTAL OTHER| § -l % 29,825 $ 29,825

SUBTOTAL (Total Personnel and Total Other)l $ -1$ 29,825) $ - 29,825

Administration This will be negotiated post-award and shall not exceed
ten percent (10%) of the total amount awarded by service. (Include a detailed $ = $ =
description of items within such as managerial staff etc.

TOTAL BUDGET [Subtotal & Administration)] _§ -1 29,825] § 29,825
Total Number of EHE Units to be Provided for this Service Category: $ 560
Total EHE Cost Per Unit (RW Part B Budget Divided by RW Units to be Provid+A17A+A28:D41 $ 53.26

Revised December 2021 Page 3 of 3



