DocuSign Envelope ID: ABCD39EA-1D41-45AD-98A8-576B65E20510

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number

SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY 20-1067 A-2

SAP Number
4400015583

Department of Public Health

Department Contract Representative  Lisa Ordaz, HS Contracts

Telephone Number (909) 388-0222
Contractor Desert AIDS Project
Contractor Representative William Van Hemert
Telephone Number (760) 323-2118
Contract Term 10/28/2020 through 02/28/2025
Original Contract Amount $1,917,000
Amendment Amount $0
Total Contract Amount $1,917,000
Cost Center 9300371000

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
AMENDMENT NO. 2

Itis hereby agreed to amend Contract No. 20-1067, effective December 7, 2021, as follows:

SECTION V. FISCAL PROVISIONS

Paragraph A is amended to read as follows:

A.

The maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $1,917,000, of which
$1,917,000 may be federally funded, and shall be subject to availability of funds to the County. If
the funding source notifies the County that such funding is terminated or reduced, the County
shall determine whether this Contract will be terminated or the County’s maximum obligation
reduced. The County will notify the Contractor in writing of its determination and of any change
in funding amounts. The consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in full
payment for all Contractor’s services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including
travel and per diem.

Original Contract $500,000 October 28, 2020 through February 28, 2022
Amendment No. 1 $166,750 increase March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022
Amendment No. 1 $1,250,250 March 1, 2022 through February 28, 2025
Amendment No. 2 -$0

Standard Contract ' Page 1 of 3




DocuSign Envelope ID: ABCD39EA-1D41-456AD-98A8-576B65E20510

It is further broken down by Program Year as follows:

Program Year Dollar Amount
October 28, 2020 through February 28, 2021 $151,000*
March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022 $515,750*
March 1, 2022 through February 28, 2023 $416,750
March 1, 2023 through February 29, 2024 $416,750
March 1, 2024 through February 28, 2025 $416,750
Total $1,917,000

*This amount includes the carryover amount of $99,000 from PY2020-21 to PY2021-22.

ATTACHMENTS
ATTACHMENT A — Remove and replace SCOPE OF WORK — ENDING THE HIV EPIDEMIC: A Plan for America
for Early Intervention Services for Program Year 2021-22 (revised December 2021)

ATTACHMENT H — Remove and replace PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN for Early intervention
Services for Program Year 2021-22 (revised December 2021)

Revised 5/12/21 Page 2 of 3




»

DocuSign Envelope ID: ABCD39EA-1D41-45AD-98A8-576B65E20510

All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 20-1067 remains in full force and effect.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

Curt Hagman, Chéirman,

Dated:

SIGNED AND CER]

FOR COUNTY, U

Desert AIDS Project

(Print or type na bocepanation, company, contractor, efc.)
. Dovid. Brivdwan.

1
(Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)

By

Name David J. Brinkman
(Print or type name of person signing contract)

Titte Chief Executive Officer

(Print or Type}

November 23, 2021
Dated:

Address 1695 N. Sunrise Way

Palm Springs, CA 92262

Approven[ as o Eega orm

Adam Ebright, County Counsel

November 23, 2021
Date

Revised 5/12/21

P
Becky Giroux, HS Contracts

Reviewed ﬂ%‘g)ntr%c!? ii: jﬁg"ance Review d/%ve’g by Department
75 seiey - ' %
S o 3AROFGDCREMgR. E

Joshua Dugas, Director

November 23, 2021 November 23, 2021

Date

Date

Page 30f 3



€40 T 38ed 120z Jaquiadaq pasinay

V/N v/N v/N V/N V/N /N v/N V/N V/N o
1185 . N  AT9AIPR
(sanoyp)  woissas Jad BalRd (pa31B[21 +ATH 29 3snur)
L s uoneIn( s s nonemdoq RNV EIN
SAINMSBITAT WO N() ISUIT  PUIMV 'SAY ol ! vondurasa(r
dnoio UOISSIS paydadx PRRSARL Sl ey pue sweN dnoas
Evia J A CRIRREIN
(d Mmauyovyy 235
SI2JUNOdUd Uit ¢ JO mGOSOde\m.—rH =
. asodo.a
200°s 005 05y Spu[) jo foquimy p d
sjun 3o Jaquinu
10 suonoesuer) Jo JoquIny Jo ssa[pieSay =
875y oy S0 SYSIA Jo Jaquny pasodoag
syual]) Jo quiny pasodoag
825V €Sy ) S/0'V

119521 1seq 1S A
q ues q ueg q ueg
9vVs SVS| AR

ARTISEL  ARIPUA  ARIISOA

£VS S VS

"o1el uolssaiddns jenia aaoxdwy {(pored Yuow-9 yoes pue SKep (6 UTIIM JISIA [ROIPAUI | JSBI] J8) 318 Ul UOHUD)aI daosdu]
’sS9] 10 sAep ()¢ Ul AIed [edIPaW 0} + A[H pasouSerp Apmau qury {(Bunsa) pajedre)) 1oySiy Jo ajer A1AnIsod o4 | UTRJUIRK SIUWOIINQ) YHEIY IIIAIIS

"SOUW0dIN0 Yi[esy 3A0IdWI pue ‘sajel UOISSIIISURL) 9SBIIOIP ‘SUOLJEIIPSU O} SSI0IE S)e)I[I0e] 0} 9IBD-JO-INO JO SOOUBISUI ISBIIIIP
PUe 31D OJul ANUS pue ATH JO uonismboe usam)aq SuIm Jy) 95ea(] "2Jed [BIIPIU UT SUBUAUIBW PUE IUIISYPE JUSUIBL)

yoddns o3 A1essaoou saoiales poddns vﬂ,@ ‘SIOIAISS [BOIPIU 2109 ‘SA0IAIS FUNSI) O S[ENPIATPUT PAJOJUL A TH Ul AR :[80) IIAIIS
, . S3OIAIOS UOTIUSAIONU] A[IeY  :A1033)E)) 9IIAIAS

TT0T ‘8T Arenigaf — 1Z0T ‘10 YoIeN ‘POLId{ yuels)

199l01d STV Mesaq 110)2RI)U0))

yuvyg aapa’y :J3qurny Penuo))

AUODALYY ADIANAS AASOJONd HIVE HO SUOAN A0 TIOOS ALVAVLAS VAS H

BOLIDWY 10J UB[] V IWRpPIdy ATH Y} SHIpU ~ A0 A0 A0S

V INJWHOVLLVY

0150235999/ 5-8v86-AVSH-1 ¥AL-VIGEADLY Al edojaaus ubignooq



€40 7 38eq

1Z0T 19qWadaq pasiaay

'$$9] JO SABP ()¢ UI 9IBD [BIIPaUl |
01 Sui8e3us-a1 pue +A JH PIsougerp A[mau [ Jur] ,

"sAep {-1 UM 218D 0] 2red Ul Surdedus-al ¢ Jul|

‘sAep
$-1 UL 2JeD 0]-31 PUB PIsOUTeIp A[mau 7§ Jur']

TT/8¢/20
-1T/10/€0

UOT}99[]09 &1e(] '#1
‘Jusunuiodde uerdTUND SOMPaYDS ($IVIALSS JOJ SUIPUNS JO SIOINOS ISYI0
pue A1[1qiSie JudI[> 9PNJOUI 0} SIITAIIS LJUT JUST[O UOTNSISAY [eNUs)) "¢
‘sjusunjurodde Kep owes 10} UBIOIUID O)
170 puBy-lIIEAM ‘oYU JUSI[O JOJ uonensiday [enus) dvd o1 JJo puey-uwem
ap1aoid 1YV Wels pides JoJ ssauIpear  SJUST[O SSISSE (SOOIAIIS JUSWI[[OIUD
pue uoleSIARU SHJoUaq sopra0id ‘Spasu 2dURISISSE [RIIPSUI PUR IdURINSUY
SOUIULIA)OP ‘JUSUISSISSE SPOdU S]ONPUOd (SISOUFeIp Inoge Fuiosunod
sop1aoxd ‘ares ur SuideSus-o1 pue pasouelp A[Mau Yiim s199UI ST 7
*SIO[ASUNO)) SUNSI T, WO S[BIISJAI SOAIIAL SIH "1 :SOIIANIY
218D 01 3ZeNUIT Z# JuswSy

-o1ed Ut Suigedus-ai1 (O AJHUIP] !

-oydoad aanisod ATH A[mau g AJnuspy 7 °

"S153) AIH 000"y 12)STUIWPY |

SAN0D.LA0 SSED0UA

T/8¢/T0
-12/10/€0

ANVIAWILL

9t
Vauv

SIUSWISSasSe Satooino Sunsa |, "sAsAINS JUSL[D) "UONIS[[0D Blep Junsa], 't
*aSN 3dULISNS ‘ssajouIoy

‘snye)s uonjesSril ‘dnoas HSU ‘UONJBIUSLIO [BNXIS/10pUIZ/AIIOTUY)o/o08]
‘1opuasd ‘aSe oousipne J0j paiofrey Junid ur pue A[edip

UOLJEULIOJUT [EUOHBINP2 ATH PUe S901A1ds Surisa) ATH JO ieme i)
oyewr o3 suonendod payagie; 0] uonoword pue SursnIBApe JuUrONPUO) "¢
‘suonejndod

YsH-1e 0} SULIOIRD SJUAUIYSI[QRISS PUR (SISIUID AIDA0D3I 1DPIOSIP

asn douUeISqNS (SIAUSD AJIUNUIOD SIUdWdUIBIUS SSO[aWOY ‘SIo)[ays
ssafowioy ‘spooyioqydiou apnjout o3 suonemdod jodie) 03 9[qIssadoe
SANUAA 0} § 29 € SEaly 90]AJSS UI Jun spiqow 3unsay ATH ALojde °7
*9)1-U0 Sunsal ATH 1onpu0) ‘| :SaIANIY

"SISOUSEI(] AIH :T# Juowidy
fSHLLIALLDY NOLLYINI WA TAINT ANV AMAAVTHA ADLAUAS AANNV L]

¥V LNIWHOVLLVY

ADIAMAS

0150235969, 5-8v86-AVSH-L¥Q1-v36£A08Y dl adojanug ubignooq



€40 € a8eq

T20¢ 49qUada( pPasiAay

‘SUIUOW § UTYRM JISIA
[edIpat puodas & 9)a[dwod [[Im 2red ur SuiSe3ue-a1 o[ |

"SUIUOW 9 UIYIIM JISTA -

[0IPSUW pu0das & 9)2jdwod jim pasouderp Ajmau g¢ *
| |

"sKep 06 UM JIstA 7

[ed1pawt puodas e a)o[dwod [im ares ur SuiSelus-a1 G0 | 7ﬁ

"sKep (6 UM JISIA
| [eJIpaui puooas e 93a[dwiod [[im pasouSerp A[mau ¢

TT/8T/T0
-12/10/€0

"$9OIAJAS SSAUJ[aM JURI[D ‘sdnoid poddns

TeroosotaAsd ‘aouessisse yuoweoerd qof ‘woneyrodsuer; [esipaw {UOHNGLISIP

PoOJ pue JAUINO0A AI33013 foour)sisse Juawaoe[d Juisnoy apnjoul 0} SIOIAILS

yoddns pue ‘ayes [eJuSp ‘YI[eAY [RIOIARYSQ ‘DJed [EOIpowl 0} S[eLIaJoy "H

“Surasunod ouaIAYpeE

JUOWIBI) (JBD 0 SISLLIB] JA[0S-WS[qold pue AJIIUspl Spodu SSassy "¢

‘songes[jos  syuonyed

WOJJ 9OUR)SISSE PUR $3001U00 AoUsFIowe Sun)oBjuod “SJISIA WOy ‘s[[ed|

suoyd apnyour o3 syuaurutodde sstw ogm syusrjed Yirm UOIIRITUNTIWIO)) 7

(MHH) Sp10231 ey

SIUO1}O3[3 PAIBYS Ul SUIOUOD U3[eaY [BIOIABYS] SB YONS 90UIIYPE JUSULeal)|
J100d Jo sioeorpur 1oyjo pue syusunuiodde passiwr Yol '] :SAIANIY
ale)) Ul UonURINY CH# JMIWIAY

V ANJWHOVLLY

0150235999.5-8v86-AVSy-L ¥L-vIBEAD8Y Al @dojeauz ubignooq



DocuSign Envelope ID: ABCD39EA-1D41-45AD-98A8-576B65E20510
ATTACHMENT H

ENDING THE HIV EPIDEMIC: APLAN FOR AMERICA BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN
Fiscal Year March 01, 2021 —- February 28, 2022

AGENCY NAME: Desert AIDS Project SERVICE: Early Intervention Services

A B c

Non- Ending the : Ending-t}le
HIV Epidemic: A | HIV Epidemic:

. f y 41
Budgst Category Plan-for America A Plan for LoiCost
Cost (Other Payers)? America Cost
Personnel
Community Health Educator/Testing 123,987 41,330 165,317

Counselors(s): (DeLaCruz, J. $63,153 x 0.25
FTE=$13,288); (Diaz De Leon, R $40,384 x 0.25
FTE=$10,096); (Gonzalez, A $35,890 x 0.25
FTE=$8,973; (Ruiz, N $35,890 x 0.25 FTE=$8,973)
): Delivers comprehensive, innovative on-site and off-
site HIV testing activities to identify unaware
populations and link them to care. Develops
strategies and educational programs to encourage
regular testing and support early intervention among
unaware, out-of-care, newly diagnosed and other
populations at high risk of poor health outcomes and
transmitting the disease. Conducts pre- and post-
test counseling on risk and risk reduction strategies.
Makes referrals for linkage to additional testing and
medical care as needed. Conducts preliminary
assessment of program eligibility. Provides care
coordination with clinical services staff and case
managers as needed.

Community Health Educator/Early Intervention 131,939 43,980 175,919
Services Counselor(s): (Franco, Y., $47,175 x 0.25
FTE=$11,794); (Moore, J., | $46,104 x 0.25
FTE=$11,526); (Herrera, J., $40,000 x 0.25
FTE=$10,000); (Ward, J $42,640 x 0.25
FTE=$10,660); Delivers early intervention activities
including outreach and support to current clients who
have fallen out of care, testing among unaware, out-
of-care, newly diagnosed and other populations at
high risk of poor health outcomes and transmitting
the disease. Provides health literacy assessments for
high risk populations. Directly provides early
intervention services including counseling unaware
and unmet need individuals with respect to HIV/AIDS
risk, testing and care, links clients to testing to
confirm HIV and the extent of immune deficiency,
intensive support and work to assess need, reduce
barriers and link HIV positive to medical care.
Provides care coordination with clinical services staff
and case managers. Assists clients with referrals to
community agencies, government entities and
homeless shelters and other programs to reduce
barriers to linkage

Revised December 2021 Page 1 0of 4




“

DocuSign Envelope ID: ASCD39EA-1D41-45AD-98A8-576B65E20510
’ ATTACHMENT H

Community Health Testing and Outreach Manager 100,488 11,166 11 1,654J
/ CH Early Intervention Manager: (Cruz, A $55,827 x
0.10 FTE=$5,583); (Ramos, G $55,827 x 0.10
FTE=$5,583) Provides HIV Care Continuum for HIV
Testing and EIS service delivery oversight to/for HIV
newly diagnosed, unaware and out of care clients.
Develops and directs the delivery of EIS targeted at
populations for the agency. Identifies and arranges
testing locations within the communities of the
Coachella Valley, coordinates with community
organizations to have a presence at community
programs, health fairs, walks, concerts, etc. for the
purposes of linking unaware and out of care to testing
and services. Establishes and maintains relationship
with community entities and organizations such as
other clinic settings who may have contact with
demographic populations who have been identified to
|be-at-a disproportionate risk for HIV infection to . — —
ensure continuity of care.

Community Health Events & Partnership Manager: 52,416 5,82 58,240
(Allen, J $58,240 x 0.10 FTE=$5,824) Establishes and ﬂ

strengthens relationships with Community Partners to
expand participation and contributions for EIS
program service delivery. Provides outreach and
access to/for HIV high-risk populations who may be
unaware or out of care. Recruits, trains and manages
icommunity outreach volunteers. Attends and oversight]
at/of community outreach, testing and EIS events.

Director of Community Health: (Tobe, CJ, 103,503 11,500 115,003
$115,003 X 0.10 FTE=$11,500). Establishes and
maintains relationship with community entities and
organizations for integration and/or coordination with
community partners, service providers. Participation
in community-wide HIV/AIDS continuum of HIV
prevention and care. As needed, attends and
provides HIV Care Continuum of Care EIS program
service delivery activities. Provides professional
oversight and directs the delivery of EIS program.
Oversees the coordination and certification of staff to
ensure compliance with state and federal
requirements.

IAdministrative Support Coordinator & Data 70,234 7,803 78,037
Management Specialist: (Roman, F $42,163 x 0.10
FTE=%$4,216); (Mullen, M $35,874 x 0.10
FTE=$3,587): Assists with coordination of EIS
program service delivery. Provides data enter into
ARIES, LEO and EHR. Maintains program department
files and records. Assists with policy and procedure
updates.

Revised December 2021 Page 2 of 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: ASCD39EA-1D41-45AD-98A8-576B65E20510
ATTACHMENT H

Senior Data Analyst: (TBD / Garcia, R $61,800 x 55,620 6,180 61,800
0.10 FTE=$6,180). Performs client level data entry in
electronic health record(s) directly related to delivery
of EIS to support and improve ongoing care and
treatment of patient. Analyzes client level data used
by program staff to improve the quality of Ryan White
service delivery in alignment with clinical quality
management plans. Performs as the Ryan White
Program ARIES Technical Lead (TL).

Eligibility/ Registration Specialist: (Nicasio, Y 119,693 -0- 119,693
$35,360 x 0.0 FTE=$0); (Pichardo, A $37,113x 0.0
FTE=$0); (Zahn, V $47,220 x 0.0 FTE=%0). Serves
as the first point of contact for new clients to review,
update and assist in establishing eligibility for Ryan
White-funded services and other available state,
county and local programs to assess payer of last
resort, reviews income and residency eligibility and
other general issues of compliance with the
Standards of Care. Perform bi-annual eligibility — S
recertification with clients. Performs data entry
related to client eligibility recertification.

| Social Media Specialist: (Lowes, S $66,950 x 0.10 60,255 6,695 66,950
FTE = $6,695). Under the supervision of the Director

of Brand Marketing, creates content and updates for
DAP websites and social media channels; works with
Marketing Manager to manage and execute
marketing-related projects and campaigns. Will create
content publicizing Ending the HIV Epidemic (EHE)
HIV Care Continuum on social media platforms (FB,
Instagram, Twitter) and track social media metrics.

Sub-Total Personnel (w/o Benefits) 134,478

Sub-Total Fringe Benefits: 25% of Sub-Total 33,620

Personnel Costs

Quality & Program Monitor: (Terramagra, J 59,850 3,150 63,000

$63,000 x 0.05 FTE=%$3,150). Develops and directs
Clinical Quality Improvement/Management program
in compliance with Ryan White National Monitoring
Standards, federal, state and local regulatory bodies,
Ryan White Local Policies & Procedures and IEHPC
Standards of Care. Assists with the Ryan White
Program Quality Management and QM Technical
Lead mechanisms.

Total Personnel (w/o Benefits) 137,628
Total Fringe Benefits: 25% of Total Personnel Costs 34,407
TOTAL PERSONNEL $0 $172,035 $0

Other (Other items related to service provision such
as supplies, rent, utilities, depreciation,
maintenance, telephone, travel, computer)

Revised December 2021 Page 3 of 4



.

DocuSign Envelope ID: ABCD39EA-1D41-45AD-98A8-576B65E20510
ATTACHMENT H

Office Supplies/Small Tools & Equipment:
Standard office supplies, tools and minor equipment
(i.e.: paper, related copy supplies, pens, pencils,
tablets, paper clips, desk/office supplies, and misc.
items), calculators, printers, scanners, keyboards,
mouse, etc. No item cost exceeds $4,999.

1,000

5,000

6,000

Computer Software & Hardware: Projected costs
for computer software and hardware equipment and
systems necessary to document client and program
service delivery, treatment plans, track compliance
with treatment, health outcomes, test results and
other information necessary to provide EIS, medical
and program services. Includes the annual software
license renewals and maintenance contracts. No item
cost exceeds $4,999.

10,000

10,000

20,000

Medical Supplies: Projected costs for medical
supplies (such as band aids, gloves, gauze, portable
_scales, alcohol, tongue depressors) and other HIV __|
diagnostic/confirmatory testing supplies required to
provide care services to the unaware and unmet
need populations for EIS Linkage to Care, as well as
serving current patient population. No item cost
exceeds $4,999.

32,000

18,000

50,000

Outreach and Stigma Reduction: Costs for
communications and advertising related to reaching
the unaware and unmet need populations and linking
them to EIS as well as serving current patients.

1,00

74,000

75,000

Travel/: mileage and/or gas reimbursement for staff
travel and/or agency mobile unit for the delivery or
improvement of EIS at IRS determined mileage rates.
(current IRS rate is applicable)

5,000

10,000

15,000

Incentives: ltems purchased such as gas gift
cards/vouchers and/or Lyft/Uber to motivate unaware
individuals to engage in HIV testing, EIS Linkage to
Care and Retention in Care.

4,444

15,556

20,000

TOTAL OTHER

$0

$132,556

$0

SUBTOTAL (Total Personnél and Total Other)

$0

"$304,591

$0

Administration (limited to 10% of total service
budget)

20,559

TOTAL BU DGET (Subtotal & Admmlstratlon)

$0

$325 150

$0

'Total Cost = Endmg the HIV Epldemlc A Plan for America (Other Payers) + Ending the HIV Epldemlc A

Plan for America (A+B)

¢ Total Number of Ending the HIV Epidemic: A Plan for America Units to be Provided for this

Service Category: 5,002

¢ Total Ending the HIV Epidemic: A Plan for America (Column B) Divided by Total Ending the
HIV Epidemic: A Plan for America Units to be Provided: 65.00
(This is your agency’s Ending the HiV Epidemic: A Plan for America cost for care per unit

Revised December 2021

Page 4 of 4



