A

DocuSign Envelope ID: FF08F279-3678-42F5-B3CF-9043D05B9593

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

' Contract Number
SAN BERNARDINO
COUNTY 20-1068 A-2

SAP Number
4400015584

Department of Public Health

Department Contract Representative  Lisa Ordaz, HS Contracts

Telephone Number (909) 388-0222
Contractor Foothill AIDS Project
Contractor Representative Maritza Tona
Telephone Number (909) 482-2066
Contract Term 10/28/2020 through 02/28/2025
Original Contract Amount $1,447,297
Amendment Amount $0
Total Contract Amount $1,447,297
Cost Center 9300371000

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
AMENDMENT NO. 2

it is hereby agreed to amend Contract No. 20-1068, effective December 7, 2021, as follows:

SECTION V. FISCAL PROVISIONS

Paragraph A is amended to read as follows:

A. The maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $1,447,297, of which
$1,447,297 may be federally funded, and shall be subject to availability of funds to the County. If
the funding source notifies the County that such funding is terminated or reduced, the County
shall determine whether this Contract will be terminated or the County’s maximum obligation
reduced. The County will notify the Contractor in writing of its determination and of any change
in funding amounts. The consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in full
payment for all Contractor’s services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including
travel and per diem.

Original Contract $304,323 October 28, 2020 through February 28, 2022
Amendment No. 1 $134,503 increase March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022
Amendment No. 1 $1,008,471 March 1, 2022 through February 28, 2025
Amendment No. 2 $0

Standard Contract Page 1 of 3




DocuSign Envelope ID: FF08F279-3678-42F5-B3CF-9043D05B9593

It is further broken down by Program Year as follows:

Program Year

Dollar Amount

October 28, 2020 through February 28, 2021 $38,559*
March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022 $400,267*
March 1, 2022 through February 28, 2023 $336,157
March 1, 2023 through February 29, 2024 $336,157
March 1, 2024 through February 28, 2025 $336,157

Total $1,447,297

ATTACHMENTS

*This amount includes the carryover amount of $64,110 from PY 2020-21 to PY 2021-22.

ATTACHMENT A — Remove and replace SCOPE OF WORK — ENDING THE HIV EPIDEMIC: A Plan for

ATTACHMENT H — Remove and replace PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN for Program Year

Revised 5/12/21

America for Program Year 2021-22 (revised December 2021)

2021-22 (revised December 2021)

Page 2 of 3



A

DocuSign Envelope ID: FFO8F279-3678-42F5-B3CF-3043D05B9593

All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 20-1068 remains in full force and effect.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

Dated:

DOCUMENT k¥
CHAIRMAN

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Foothill AIDS Project

(Print or type na Peorporetion, company, contractor, elc.)
By > Mardsa Tona
(Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)
Name Maritza Tona
(Print or type name of person signing contract)
Title EXecutive Director
(Print or Type)
November 23, 2021
Dated:
Address 233 West Harrison Avenue

Claremont, CA 91711

Approvefl as 1o Ledal Form

Ehrght

Reviewed

>

Er (e H‘m pliance
i » £ s

’5 j;ﬁiw? sty
')n?‘)ﬂ‘lﬂﬁ"\l‘ﬂﬂnﬂﬂ

Reviewed/»Wment
2 INCICCOECRAC

k|
Adam Ebright, County Counsel

November 23, 2021
Date

Becky Giroux, HS Contracts
November 23, 2021

Date

Revised 5/12/21

Joshua Dugas, Director

November 23, 2021
Date

Page 3 of 3



120¢ Iaquiada pPasinay

G jo | abed
(d wmauiyonyy 225)

0007 00¢ 0091 , 002 00¢ 0081 SI3UNOJU? U CT 1O SUOnOesUel ], =

A syup) Jo sdquny pasodoag

! S)IUN JO Jaquinu 10 sUordesuel}

0001 0¢ 00V , 0¢ 0¢ 118 74 Jo Jaqunu Jo sso[pre3oy =
SYSIA Jo xqunp pasodoig

001 S 114 S S 194 Spual|) Jo Jsquuny posodoay

TVLOL

C/IT Ad

119531
q ueg
9VS

S

1Seq ¢

SVS

[:SOM  UBS Y ISeq ALY PIA
PVS

(A

AR 1S9,
IVS

ajer voissaxddns [eara aaoiduy
(pourad yyuow-g yoes Ul JISIA [BIIPAW | }SBI] JB) aJEd Ul UONU3)al dAoIdwy
$S9] 10 SABD ()¢ Ul 31D [EJIPSUIL UI + AT pasouderp Ajmau yury

swonn
YI[eOH dIAISS

$10J210(R[[09 ANUNWITIOD IS0, PUE SIOIAIDS TUNSI] A[H YOBIINO BIPOW [BIOOS BIA PALJIIUIPI
uonje[ndod pajaSie) oy woay ATH Yim SUIAIT SUOSISJ O} UOHRUIPIOO)) a1k 01 aFeyur] apraoid of,

[0y DALY

(uoneuIpioo)) a3equl| pue Yorann()) SOIAISS UOIIUIAINU] A[Jey -7 Je][id :A1089)e)) IAG
TTOT ‘8T Areniqa] — 20T ‘T Y2Ie ‘polIdd jue.rly
109load SAIV [[1yro0q :103dRIUO)

yuvg 2apa7 | IdqUINN JIERIU0))

_ -
AUODLLYD ADIAMAS AISOdOUd HOVH UOA MUOM H0 AJ0DS HLVUVIAS V UAS[)

V INJWNHOVLLY

BILIdUNY J0J uelq < DEpidy ATH Y3 surpuy — MAOA 10 Id0DS

£65689500€¥06-40€9-5421-829€-6.248044 QI 8dojaau] ubignooq



G jJo g abed L Z0Z Joquiaca( pasiney

“payoeal SuIdq SI ADUIIPNE 9518} @
2Insud 0} A[puows sonA[eUR 9JISqIM “
pUe BIPOW [BIO0S Mok} [[IM JOJeUIpIO0)) ‘
yoeannQ pue juowade3uy BIPIA [e100S e ,
"9)ISqaM IO BIPSW [BIJ0S —
BIA PIJRIAUSS 3q [[IM SIUSID MIN 918D |
0} SJUSI[D M3U ()¢ JUI [[IM JOJBUIPIOOD ,
yoeannQ pue Juswade3uy BIPIJN [BI00S @
"JJuow A19A9 suioyie[d eipaw [e1d0s [[e
ssoxoe (3sod Jo smara Jenjoe) suolssaxdur
0S¢ 1589] Je 2JRI2USST s)sod eIpowW [e100S @
‘sunoyjed eipaw
[e1oos ssoxoe apdoad po°s Jo Suimoroy
[e101 & Ul Suny[nsal 046 | Aq sunope;d
[]e U0 SUIMO[[OJ BIPSW [BIJ0S 35BAIOU] @
“suojyeld
BIPOW [BI90S S V4 Suimoyjoy
o3eInoous pue 91Sqam S JV

ﬁ soLxmbur

9)Isqom pue eipawl [e1v0s wody suonendod ysu-je Jury e
"9Jed JO JNO US[[BJ 9ALY OYm ISOY) pue

0] SJUSI[D MOU PUE JUILIND 01| © pasouderp Ajmau ‘pasouderpun dyuij 0} suuiojje[d eipaw

[B100S puE 9)ISqoMm UO S30IN0SAI Paje[di-ATH Pue ‘a1ed Jo

"SJUSI[O MOU pue :
AUNWITOD ‘SAITAIOS YoBANNO ‘SI01AIS Jroddns ajowold

JUSLIND 0] SIDIAIIS V] owory © ﬂ
| ‘suonendod ysui-1e 1981e) Juowe

SUIMO[[OF BIPOW [RIDOS PUR UOIEZI[IIN 9}ISqIM ISBIIOU] &
‘SNIAIRY

JUQJUOD BIPOW
[e100s s V. 9ZI[IN 10 aIeYyS ©

:3uimof|oj

91} JO 10U 10 SUO Op 0] JUSURTUIWOS & uone[ndod j3s.1e) 03 YorannQ pue JuswASeIuy BIPIA [0S
apnjour sdiysioupred ‘suoneziuedio paseq 78TO
-Ayrunuiwod yim sdiysiouried ¢ ystjqelsy e -1ziog0 | 9 YT ‘T3 JUDWIS
:SALLIALLDY

NOLLVINZWITIAL ANV ANFAITIA HOIAYIS GANNV I

SAINO0ILNO SSID0U] < INUITYN VLY AD1AUAS

V LNJWHOVLLY

€6568500EF06-40€8-5427-8L9€-6.2480-4 Q) 2dojeruz ubisnoog



G Jo ¢ ebed

120z Joquasa(] pasiAsy

"s§o[ yoeaxno uo pue
SANYV Ul 9[npow I3junoouy snowiuouy SHTYV
b} Japun SHNYV Ul pAIuswinoop aq [[IM SIaquisu
AJIUNUWILIOD YIIM SIUNOJUT *AJUNWIUOd

HMTd 21
-JO-1n0 pue pasouSerp A[Mau JUI] 0} SI2INOSIT AJUNWWOD

Paje[aI-AH ‘9Ied JO WNNUUoo Jo AJ[Iqe[leA. 9)JOWOI] e
seplAndy

s1opiaoad
OLgH1 uo 3uisndej dae Jo AJUNWumo)) 0} §aea.nng

014971 sy Sunadie) s991A19s 1O suoneziuesio 72/82/20
Ayunwwos yim sdiysiouped ¢ ysijqelsy -12/10/€0 9SYTl ¢ Jusuiofy
SAEV |
UL P19 3q [[Im ejep peo] [BIIA pue y(QD) V
‘sojou ssoxfoxd | |
Il PAJUSWNOOP 3q [[12 UONEINPS SYLUV SANIY | "'SY LYV UONUAINUI PISe-PIOUSPIAS o) AZI[UN [[IM JV
Ul pajusmwinoop 3q [[IM SJUSI[O UM JoBIU0D)
7 dn-mojjoy o8eui] peseq-syp3uons opiacid e
‘SUIIO] JUOSU0D | | uonerul v
paxnbai Joyjo pue WO JUSWISPI[MOWIY pider pue a1es 0) pasoudeip Amau Jui'] &
SAOTAISG JouIe pue UONeSINON VVAIH 289 JO N0 Ud[[e]
‘s1eak 221y} A19A2 payepdn Juasu0d SATYV 9ABY OYM 9SO1J) JooUu0901 0} Joddns uoneSiaeu ozijiy)
‘S93IAISS JOJ JUISUOD) UIBIUOD [[IM ]I JUSID) aAnoadsiad
| paseq-y13uais © WOIJ 31ed Ul UONULJaI pue juswadeduo
"SJURIO 10y 2Ied 0] SIaLLIRq 9A[OS-W[qoId pue AJjuop] e
Ym 10vju0d pue ‘ueld sSexur| ‘spoou jroddns
98eyUI] JO JUSWISSISSE QOUIPIAD [[IM [IJ JUSI]) :SOALOY
"paxmbai st Aiqisiye HA'Td INSTA 29 (¥4 S Wwoym Jo (HAATd)
[eIoUBULJ ON "92USPISAI ‘SNJL)S A[H JUSWNOOp ATH 1M SUIAIT HOSIdJ §(] 03 UOHBUIPIOO)) dIr)) 0f dFeyuir]
1118 311 JuSLD "ANTIQISI]a Jof Furudaos Surpn|oul TTU8TUTO
SORIALOR IYEIUT S0USPIAS [[IM (1Y JURI[ -1¢/10/€0 9G¥ Tl ‘TH# JUSWsrH

"Annbur
3UIA19031 JO SAep 7 UIY)IM UOTIRUIPIOO))
a8exuI] 01 pa1Iajal oq [[IMm saLnbur MON @

|

V INJWHOVLLVY

£6968500£Y06-40€8-5421-8.9€-6.248044 :Qi edojeau] ubignooq




G jo i abed

1, 202 1Bquiada pasinay

(ADV) pIeoqusep }0eju0)) SnowAuouy
SHNYY 23 Ul PaIdjud pue pajuswnsop
Qe SJe1Iojal Y)m 3uofe SaNIAIdR YdeannQ)

‘SHAIYV Wl pajuawindop
QX8 JWI0)NO JI3Y) pue s[elIsjal afexur|

¢T/8¢/T0
~1¢/10/€0

9 ¢P T

‘uonen[eAs pue Suniodal sjepowruIosde
0} uonejusWMoop pasmbai ‘ojqerynuenb ‘erepdn urejurejy

"SOOIAIS
juojodwos AjpeonsmSul] pue K[jernynd spraoid
01 uonewwioyur JusuIad Ioyjo Aue se [jom

se agengue] par1ofoid JUSWINOOP [[IM [ JUSI[D

‘HM1d JO spasu oty
Jo aanewaxdde pue azeme

“uajeduios A[resnsmsul| pue Ajjein}nd aq pnoys
SIUQI|O 03 sa01AIas J0a11p Sulpraoid Jeis “sopurg

Sururel], Aouse ur paUAWNO0P pue payoen
st so1d0) Aousjadwiod [eAn}no JSY30 UO S [[oM SB
ueld Kouajadwos [emynd Jv Uo uonesnps jyeis

96v'Tl

spiepue)§
Kouayadwio)) T paysiqelsd uo paseq papiaoid ore S9IAISS

"UOISISAU0D Jad 150D

Suroen Aq Sunsod soAneaId/Spe 10J KOUSIOIJJO
wnwixew 10j Kousnbaiy [ewrydo suIULIASP O,
*ss90ons usredwes

loyuow 01 sonjeue pue Sunjoer sendordde
yaim 93ed Surpue] uSredwres dn-j9s o,
"S9ILIJBW $SI09NS

uoddns 03 saanearo/spe Suruo)iad 1s9q 2Imsud
0} Jouueyd BIpaw yoes aziwdo pue azAjeue O],
‘uonuaAIul onewwesiold oy paseysand

sAnq erpawl sAnq BIpat 2)nd9X3 pue dn-jos o
‘(s)aouaipne 3231e)

pue [eo3 udredwes 03 Surpioosoe spe ugredures jo
s39s dojaasp pue sjuowade|d erpaw Aynuopt o],

¢/8¢/C0
~12/51/60

9°¢'¥T1

oouosaid erpaw [e150s
o yym SuiSedus-1sod suonoe [BUSIP 0) UOISISAUO) O
sadessow erpow
[€100S INO JO ssaualeme wolf Sunnsai juswadeduy o
Spe RIpoW [B190S AJUd3e JO SsoudIemMy O
19SBAIOUT 0) YOBIIINO BIPAW [B100S pIjodie)
woddns 01 saanmyonynseryur [en3ip Juound s Jv dojaasp o], e
SAPIARIY

yoeanno jendip Joy sanponaserjuy dopadq

p JuswaLy

V INJWHOV.LLY

£6569500EY06-40£8-6427-8L9€-6.2480414 :Ql dojeauz ubignoog



G jo G abed

1202 Joquiada(] pasiney

wwﬁoauumzwuh 10enuod
Jod spodax apidwos pue sanianse juswsSeuew
Aypenb ur ojediorued [jim Jyers weidoig

‘s1oyjo Suowre dnoad K1osiape JuaL[d SuruoAuod
Se [ons saniAnoe Juswegeuey Alend)

[eotur[) ay jo uorrguowa[dwir oy Sunsisse

UJim payse) oq OS[e [[IM uoslel| JuswaSeuey
Anjeng) “A1oarjop 03 ojerrdoidde powoap
piepuess J1oy10 Aue pue syuswasinbax Apiqidie
99U JUSI[D 2INSUD |[IM UOSIeI] IO "UOU)aI pue
Jusws3esus aydes o) SIOIAISS 216D [EIIPOW 0]
$S900€ SB [[9M SB (] PUe Peo] [ellA) SAWO0IN0
Yijeay yoen [[im uosrer] juswoadeue Alen)

V IN3JWHOVLLY

£€6969500EY06-30€8-542¥-8£9€-62248044 Q| 8dojeau] ubignooq



DocuSign Envelope ID: FFO8F279-3678-42F5-B3CF-9043D05B9593
ATTACHMENT H

RYAN WHITE PART A/MAl PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN
Fiscal Year March 1, 2021 — February 28, 2022

BM 09.29.21
AGENCY NAME: Foothill AIDS Project SERVICE: EHE - Early Intervention Services
A B Cc
Budget Category Non RW Part RW Part A Total Cost
A Funds Cost
Personnel
Linkage to Care Case Manager Per Year  Allocated
Z. Martinez x 1.00 FTE = $ 52,000 100%
Bilingual. Support the connection of individuals living with HIV to a
variety of health and social services to include medical, financial, $0.00 $52,000.00 $52,000.00

psychosocial, private and public benefits, and other supportive
services and to ensure linkage outcomes and viral load
suppression are captured.

Linkage to Care Case Manager Per Year  Allocated

E. Rojas x 1.00 FTE = $ 48,000 50%

Bilingual. (6 months) Support the connection of individuals living
with HIV to a variety of health and social services to include $0.00 $24,000.00 $24,000.00
medical, financial, psychosocial, private and public benefits, and
other supportive services and to ensure linkage outcomes and
viral load suppression are captured.

Social Media Qutreach Coordinator Per Year  Allocated

R. Plancarte x 1.00 FTE = $ 52,000 100%

Bilingual. Update website content and user navigation. increase
agency's social media following, partner with community or
county-based organizations, healthcare providers, and testing $0.00 $52,000.00 $52,000.00
sites. These partners will repost or utilize HIV-related content from
FAP as well as refer at-risk populations to the FAP's website
and/or social media. Metrics will be used to ensure 75% of
content is reaching at-risk populations and messaging is culturally

competent.
Director of Programs Per Year  Allocated

$0.00 $34,172.25 $34,172.25
M. Francois x 1.00 FTE = $ 97,635 35%

Revised December 2021 Page 1 of 5



o

.

DocuSign Envelope ID: FFO8F279-3678-42F5-B3CF-9043D05B9593

Counseling individuals with respect to HIV/AIDS; referrals;
ensuring individuals who are out of care/unaware of their HIV
positive status are identified of their status, referred into care, and
linked to care. Collaborate with Medical Case Manager, to ensure
timely access to medical and supportive services. Responsible
for identifying community partners that provide services to
populations that may have less access to care such as i.e.
prisons, homeless shelters, etc. Facilitate services to clients with
multipie barriers and complex issues. Salary is split between
multiply other RW Service Categories not related to this
service category.

ATTACHMENT H

Scheduling Coordinator Per Year  Aliocated

TBH x 1.00 FTE (Annual $38,000 x
0.10 FTE allocated to Ending the
HIV Epidemic and 0.90 FTE
allocated to Ryan White Part A & B)
Assists clients by determining needs, scheduling or canceling
appointmentis, or referring to correct service provider, client
transportation. Maintains and updates schedule of service
providers' availability; maintains contact with clients, notifying
them of any scheduling changes. Codes information and enter
into database scheduler system. Maintains files and databases;
update and/or purge client contact information. Assist Linkage to
Care Coordinator in handling any necessary arrangements for
client utilization, i.e. pulling records, determining needs, schedule
HIV testing, ensuring necessary equipment. Salary is split
between RW Service Categories not related to this service
category.

$ 3,800 100%

$0.00

$3,800.00

$3,800.00

Sub - Total Personnel without
benefits:

$0.00

$165,972.25

$165,972.25

Sub - Total Fringe Benefit Cost:

of Subtotal Personnel Costs 21.0%

$0.00

$34,854.17

$34,854.17

Quality Management

Quality Management Liaison Per Year  Allocated

D. Castillo x 0.75 FTE = $ 47,840 28%

(72% of salary allocated to EHE, 28% allocated to RW Part A)
Liaison will track health outcomes (viral load and CD4 as well as
access to medical care services to capture engagement and
retention. QM liaison will ensure client meet eligibility
requirements and any other standards deemed appropriate to
delivery. Quality Management Liaison will be also be tasked with
participating in the implementation of the Clinical Quality
Management activities such as convening client advisory group
among others, conducting satisfaction survey. Saiary is split
between multiply other RW Service Categories not reiated to
this service category.

$0.00

$13,395.20

$13,395.20

Total Personnel without benefits:

$0.00

$179,367.45

$179,367.45

Total Fringe Benefits at a rate of: 21.0%

$0.00

$37,667.16

$37,667.16

Revised December 2021

Page 2 of 5




DocuSign Envelope ID: FFO8F279-3678-42F5-B3CF-9043D05B8593

TOTAL PERSONNEL

$0.00

ATTACHMENT H

$217,034.61

$217,034.61

Other (Other items related to service provision such as supplies,
rent, utilities, depreciation, maintenance, telephone, travel,
computer, equipment, etc. can be added below)

Office Supplies: Cost of office supplies necessary
to the program such PPEs, disinfectant products,
classification folders, copy paper, files, desk, etc.
Based on prior year expenses and FTE allocation,
estimated cost per year of:

$6,308.00

$0.00

$6,308.00

$6,308.00

Program Supplies: Cost of printing and duplication
services associated with the contract such as
printing of appointment cards for clients, program
materials including testing supplies, and other
handouts to be given out to clients. Based on prior
year direct expenditures and / or FTE, estimated
cost per year of:

$4,135.00

$0.00

$4,135.00

$4,135.00

Printing/Duplication: Cost of printing and
duplication services associated with the contract

such as printing of appointment cards for clients,

program materials, and other handouts to be given $905.00
out to clients. Based on prior year direct

expenditures and/or FTE, estimated cost per year

of:

$0.00

$905.00

$905.00

Training: Cost to provide staff with essential skills
needed to have engaging and influential
conversations with clients and co-workers. The
course includes six videos (50-60 minutes each)
which explore the cultivation of connection,
autonomy, self-compassion, positivity, motivation
and confidence designed to assit in overall weliness
approarch to working with client who are out of care,
estimated cost of:

$1,500.00

$0.00

$1,500.00

$1,500.00

Eguipment Lease/Purchase/Maintenance: Cost of
equipment lease for copy machines (inclusive of
number of copies allowed per month). And if
applicable, cost of purchasing desktops, laptops,
IPad and/or printers for staff use on RW services.
Based on prior year expenditures and FTE
allocation, estimated cost of:

$13,300.00

$0.00

$13,300.00

$13,300.00

Telephone/Communications: Direct cost of
telephone and communication expenses. This
includes conducting client follow-ups when clients
miss appointments and conducting crisis
intervention when needed; internet and text
messaging system used to remind clients of
appointments/groups, and other announcements. If
applicable, cell phone. Total cost estimated cost
per year:

$10,500.00

$0.00

$10,500.00

$10,500.00

Revised December 2021

Page 3 of 5



.

DocuSign Envelope ID: FF08F279-3678-42F5-B3CF-9043D05B9593

rg

Staff Mileage: Mileage reimbursement for program
staff when conducting home-visits, accompanying
clients to public benefit offices, etc. At an estimated
cost per year:

$1,963.30

$0.00

ATTACHMENT H

$1,963.30

$1,963.30

Transportation Assistance: Transportation
Assistance (Riverside County Only): Ride sharing
service costs for Riverside County clients who are
not eligible for San Bernardino County restricted
transportation services to access medical and
supportive services.

$3,800.00

$0.00

$3,800.00

$3,800.00

Postage: Mail appointment reminder cards,
referrals and/or certification eligibility and postage
meters.

$155.39

$0.00

$155.39

$155.39

EC Software: Analytic tools.(Google analytics- free;
Hootesuite for social media scheduling and/or
certification eligibility and postage meters.

$7,300.00

© $0.00

$7,300.00

$7,300.00

Social Media and Website Consultant:
Responsible for maintaining and updating the
Foothills AIDS Project website. This includes
updating the website with an inquiry form, upcoming
events, contact information, testimonials,
recommendations from current staff or clients and
securing the website. The website consultant is also
responsible for troubleshooting any technical
problems through Wordpress, the content
management system.

$18,000.00

$0.00

$18,000.00

$18,000.00

Website Host: Web pages designed to meet all
functionality requirements need to successfully
support EHE grant activities including reporting
metrics data (awareness, engagement, conversion)
and google search engine optimization. Page
maintenance including: creation of additional pages
and subpages as needed; 24/7 technical support;
and communication with designer for site
specifications

$4,000.00

$0.00

$4,000.00

$4,000.00

Advertisement (Social Media Ads): Build a digital

campaign with a focus on MSM enrollment to
include success metrics by goals i.e. Awareness to
develop conversion outcomes. Marketing 5
websites, popular dating sites or social media
platforms (ex. Grindr, Scruff, paid promotions on
Instagram) targeting the 6 at-risk demographics.

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Evaluation: Develop processes and indicators to
monitor change resulting from intervention, prepare
reports to communicate results and identify changes
to improve outcomes.

Revised December 2021

$13,000.00

$0.00

$13,000.00

$13,000.00

Page 4 of 5




DocuSign Envelope ID: FF08F279-3678-42F5-B3CF-9043D05B9593

Facility Rent: Cost of facility rent for office
dedicated for RW services, based on prior year plus
‘increased rates for current year, total cost estimated
cost per year:

$19,350.00

$0.00

ATTACHMENT H

$19,350.00

$19,350.00

Total Other

$0.00

$104,216.69

$104,216.69

SUBTOTAL (Total Personnel and Total Other)

$0.00

$321,251.30

$321,251.30

Administration (limited to 10% of total service budget) Includes
cost of administrative salaries for program administration such as
Executive Director and Grants Manager. Cost of payroll services,
professional and liability expenses, and other costs not allowed
under direct program expenses (i.e. equipment maintenance,
postage, conferences and trainings).

$0.00

$33,615.70

$33,615.70

TOTAL BUDGET (Subtotal & Administration)

$0.00

$354,867.00

$354,867.00

"Total Cost = Non-RW Cost (Other Payers) + RW Cost (A+B)

¢ Total Number of Ryan White Units to be Provided for this Service Category: 4,000

o Total Ryan White Budget (Column B) Divided by Total RW Units to be Provided: $88.72

(This is your agency’s RW cost for care per unit)

2List Other Payers Associated with funding in Column A: HOPWA Programs

Revised December 2021

Page 5 of 5



“

DocuSign Envelope ID: FFO8F279-3678-42F5-B3CF-9043D05B9593
=

ATTACHMENT H

RYAN WHITE PART A/MAI PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN
Fiscal Year March 1, 2021 —- February 28, 2022
AGENCY NAME: Foothill AIDS Project SERVICE: EHE - Initiative Services

A B C
Budget Category Non RW Part RW Part A Total Cost
A Funds Cost

Other (Other items related to service provision such as supplies,
rent, utilities, depreciation, maintenance, telephone, travel,
computer, equipment, etc. can be added below)

Advertisement (Social Media Ads): Build a digital

campaign with a focus on MSM enroliment to

include success metrics by goals ie. Awareness to
develop conversion outcomes. Marketing 5 $45,400.00 $0.00 $45,400.00 $45,400.00
websites, popular dating sites or social media
— platforms (ex. Grindr; Scruff, paid promotionson —— —— T E
Instagram) targeting the 6 at-risk demographics.

Total Other $0.00 $45,400.00 $45,400.00

SUBTOTAL (Total Personnel and Total Other) $0.00 $45,400.00 $45,400.00

Administration (iimited to 10% of total service budget) Includes
cost of administrative salaries for program administration such as
Executive Director and Grants Manager. Cost of payroll services,

professional and liability expenses, and other costs not allowed »0:00 $0.00 $0.00
under direct program expenses (i.e. equipment maintenance,
postage, conferences and trainings).

TOTAL BUDGET (Subtotal & Administration) $0.00 $45,400.00 $45,400.00

"Total Cost = Non-RW Cost (Other Payers) + RW Cost (A+B)

e Total Number of Ryan White Units to be Provided for this Service Category: 0
e Total Ryan White Budget (Coiumn B) Divided by Total RW Units to be Provided: $0.00
(This is your agency’s RW cost for care per unit)

’List Other Payers Associated with funding in Column A: HOPWA Programs

Revised December 2021 Page 1 of 1



